
Colonial Energy, Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive 

Suite T-10 North 
Fairfax, Virginia 22033 

PHONE 703-218-2451 
FAX 703-218 3059 

October 12, 2012 

Secretary of the Commission 

RECEIVED 
Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Rm N201 OCT 12 2012 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
RE: License number A-125094 SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
Dear Ms. Chiavettair 
On August 30, 2001 Colonial Energy Inc. was granted the above referenced license to 
supply Natural Gas to non-residential customers within the service territory of UGI 
Utilities, Inc. On September 21, 2006 Colonial Energy was granted a modification to the 
above license, authorizing it to supply natural gas within the service territory of PECO 
Energy Company, within the Commonweaith of Pennsylvania. 

Colonial Energy would like to amend this license to include the service territories of all 
of the remaining natural gas distribution companies within the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania. 

On March 1st and/or 2nd, 2012, Colonial Energy published the required legal notice in 
the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, the Erie Times-News, and the Williamsport Sun-Gazette. 
The notarized Proof of Publication from each newspaper is included in the amended 
application package, attached. These three publications should complete the list of 
required publications for the entire Commonwealth for natural gas licensing. 

Colonial Energy has met the credit/bonding requirements of Columbia Gas, Equitable 
Gas, National Fuel Gas Distribution and Peoples Natural Gas. Colonial Energy has no 
immediate plans to service customers behind the remaining gas distribution companies 
(Carnegie, Chartiers, Penn Fuel Gas, PG Energy, Philadelphia Gas Works & Valley 
Energy) , and therefore has deferred addressing the bonding/credit requirements of 
these companies until necessary. Colonial Energy will notify the Commission in 
advance if it plans to service customers in these remaining territories. 

CORPORATE OFFICE: P. 0. BOX 576, SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 3M02-0576 



Please contact me at 703-218-3051 or at FCotter@colonialenergy.com if you have any 
additional questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Franki^Cotter 
Treasurer 

cc: Mr. James Shurskis, PA-PUC Staff 
Mr. Irwin A. Popowsky, Office of Consumer Advocate 
Mr. William R. Lloyd, Jr., Small Business Advocate 
Office of the Attorney General, Bureau of Consumer Protection 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Revenue 
Mr. Kevin Carrabine, Peco Energy 
Recipients required by. PA-Code § 1.54 -



BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Colonial Energy, Inc.. d/b/a (N/A), for approval to offer, render, furnish, or as a(n) [as specified in 
item #8 belowl to the public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

To the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; 

1. IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT: The name, address, telephone number, and FAX number of the 
Applicant'are: 

Colonial Energy, Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite T-10 North 
Fairfax, VA 22033 
703-218-2451 
703-218-3059 Fax 

Please identify any predecessor(s) of the Applicant and provide other names under which the Applicant has 
operated within the preceding five (5) years, including name, address, and telephone number. 

N/A 

2. a. CONTACT PERSON: The name, title, address, telephone number, and FAX number of the person to whom 
questions about this Application should be addressed are: 

Frank J. Cotter 3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite T-10 North, Fairfax, VA 22033 
Treasurer Office 703-218-2451 Fax 703-218-3059 cell 703-927-4066 
email: fcotter@cofonialenergy.com 

b. CONTACT PERSON-PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY: The name, title, address 
telephone number and FAX number of the person with whom contact should be made by PEMA: 

Cindi Patterson 324 Les//'e Road. Valencia, PA 16059 
Director, Gas Trading Office 724-898-0050 Fax 724-898-0051 cell 412-999-8039 
email: CPattrson@colonialenergy. com 

3. a. ATTORNEY: If applicable, the name, address, telephone number, and FAX number of the Applicant's 
attorney are: 

N/A 

RECEIVED 
OCT 12 2012 

PAPUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Naiural Gils Supplier [.iu-tisc Applicaiicin 
PA PUC Document #: IJ'JJJo 



b. REGISTERED AGENT: If the Applicant does not maintain a principal office in the Commonwealth, the 
required name, address, telephone number and FAX number of the Applicant's Registered Agent in the 
Commonwealth are: 

4. FICTITJOUS NAME: (select and complete appropriate statement) 

Q The Applicant will be using a fictitious name or doing business as ("d/b/a"): 

Attach to the Application a copy of the Applicant's filing with the Commonwealth's Department of State 
pursuant to 54 Pa. C.S. §311, Form PA-953. 

or 

M The Applicant will not be using a fictitious name. 

5. BUSINESS ENTITY AND DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILINGS: (select and complete appropriate 
statement) 

• The Applicant is a sole proprietor. 

If the Applicant is located outside the Commonwealth, provide proof of compliance with 15 Pa. C.S. §4124 
relating to Department of State filing requirements. 

or 

G The Applicant is a: 

• domestic general partnership (*) 
• domestic limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8511) 
• foreign general or limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §4124) 
• domestic limited liability partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8201) 
Q foreign limited liability general partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8211) 
• foreign limited liability limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8211) 

Provide proof of compliance with appropriate Department of State filing requirements as indicated 
above. 

Give name, d/b/a, and address of partners. If any partner is not an individual, identify the business nature of 
the partner entity and identify its partners or officers. 

Natural Gas Supplier License Applicutjcn 
i'A PUC Document l l ; l . i ' W . 



C O M M O N W E A L T H O F P E N N S Y L V A N I A 

D E P A R T M E N T O F S T A T E 

APRIL 19, 2012 

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING: 

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, 

COLONIAL ENERGY, INC. 

RECEIVED 
OCT 1 2 2012 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

is duly qualified as a Foreign Corporation under the laws of the Commonwealth 

of Pennsylvania and remains a subsisting corporation so far as the records of 

this office show, as ofthe date herein. 

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY THAT, This Subsistence Certificate shall not 

imply that all fees, taxes, and penalties owed to the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania are paid. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have 
hereunto set my hand and caused 
the Seal ofthe Secretary's Office to 
be affixed, the day and year above 
written. 

Secretary of the Commonwealth 

Certification Number: 10254475-1 
Verify this certificate online at http:/Afl/ww.corporations.state.pa.us/corp/soskb/verify.asp 
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naporaiim under the provlaiom of Sectioa 279 of Title g of the Delaware Code 
ordo a meeting ofthe crediton M diss cf enditoo, end/Or of the stocUtoIden 
a d u i of noekholderi of ihii corpwettco, ai ihe ease nay be. to bo aummoced 
ia such manner as the said coert directs. If 1 msjority in mnnber repreienling 
thre&foortJu in vttee of ihe crediton or dais of cradiiors. and/OT of Ihe 
Hociholden o< class of nockhotders of ih i i corporation, at the case may be. 
agree tu eny conproain or arrmgement u d 10 any icorganiiaiion of this 
corpaation at conieqneacc of inch eenpOKnin or airugemem, the said 
compromise or anugeineiit and the said reorginiution ih i l l , i f sanctioied by 
ihe coon to which the slid applicaiion has been made, be binding on all tho _ 
crediton or class nf crediton. aadfor on all tho itoekholdcrs tt class of 
itocUioIderi. ofihis carporalioo, u the case may be. and alio on this 
corpomion. 

9. The corpcretlon reservei the right to amend, alter, (huge or repeal any 
pioviiioa toauined in this Certificate of Incorporation, io the manner now nr 
h n n f l n prescribed by iltffiW, and alt rights conferred upon stockholden hema 
are grafted lubjcct lo Ihii reservation. 

10. A director of tho corporation shall nM be personally liable to ihe • 
caportdoo or i n stocfcholders for moneuiy dnnages £» bleach of Gdneiaiy 
daty u a direoor except for liabfliiy (i) tor any bicteh of ihe direelor'i dnty of 

ally to the cotperatioa or ia stockhotdert. (U) fes acu c* ommian) not in 
good &iih or which involve bieniionsl mlsccaduci or • knowing violation of 
law, (iii) nnder Section 114 of ihe Ddawaie Oeneral Ccrpnaiioa Law, w (iv) 
for any trusaciioa from wUch the director denved any ixE«opcr penooal 
beseSt 

W E . THE UNDERSIGNED, being each of iho ineospoialon herecbelbre 
nsnaed, rm ihe pc-pcac of fonaint a corporation pososa 10 ihe Oeoeral 
CorpomiimUwofihe State of Delawsre, do make ihii CertiBcaie, he^by 
Secliring sod c e d i n g Ihii ihii is oor eel u d deed and tbe facts htiein staled 
are ais, and aecoidiEgly have hcrnsu set oor hands thil NmetMnth day of 
December, i99J. 
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Q * If a corporate partner in the Applicant's domestic partnership is not domiciled in Pennsylvania, attach 
a copy ofthe Applicant's Department of State filing pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. §4124. 

or 
Q The Applicant is a: 

• domestic corporation (none) 
HJ foreign corporation (15 Pa. C.S. §4124) 
• domestic limited liability company (15 Pa. C.S. §8913) 
• foreign limited liability company (15 Pa. C.S. §8981) 

Other 

Provide proof of compliance with appropriate Department of State filing requirements as indicated above. 
Additionally, provide a copy of the Applicant's Articles of Incorporation. 

Give name and address of officers. 

A list of company officers is attached. 

The Applicant is incorporated in the state of Delaware. 1995 . 

6. AFFILIATES AND PREDECESSORS WITHIN PENNSYLVANIA: (select and complete appropriate 
statement) 

Q Affiliate(s) of the Applicant doing business in Pennsylvania are: 

Give name and address of the affiliate(s) and state whether the affiliate(s) are jurisdictional public 
utilities. 

NONE 

Q Does the Applicant have any affiliation with or ownership interest in: 
(a) any other Pennsylvania retail natural gas supplier licensee or licensee applicant, 
(b) any other Pennsyivania retail licensed electric generation supplier or license applicant, 
(c) any Pennsylvania natural gas producer and/or marketer, 
(d) any natural gas wells or 
(e) any local distribution companies (LDCs) in the Commonweaith 

If the response to parts a, b, c, or d above is affirmative, provide a detailed description and explanation of the 
affiliation and/or ownership interest. 

Provide specific details concerning the affiliation and/or ownership interests involving: 
(a) any natural gas producer and/or marketers, 
(b) any wholesale or retail supplier or marketer of natural gas, electricity, oil, propane or other 
energy sources. 

Q Provide the Pa PUC Docket Number if the applicant has ever applied: 
(a) for a Pennsylvania Natural Gas Supplier license, or 
(b) for a Pennsylvania Electric Generation Supplier license. 

Q If the Applicant or an affiliate has a predecessor who has done business within Pennsylvania, give 
name and address of the predecessor(s) and state whether the predecessor(s) were jurisdictional 
public utilities. 

Nalural Gas Supplier Liccnic Application 
PA PUC Document tf: U9J46 



or 

EJ The Applicant has no affiliates doing business in Pennsylvania or predecessors which have done 
business in Pennsylvania. 

7. APPLICANT'S PRESENT OPERATIONS: (select and complete the appropriate statement) 

The Applicant is presently doing business in Pennsylvania as a 

• natural gas interstate pipeline. 
Q municipal providing service outside its municipal limits. 
Q local gas distribution company 
S retail supplier of natural gas services in the Commonwealth 
• a natural gas producer 
• Other. (Identify the nature of service being rendered.) 

or 

Ql The Applicant is not presently doing business in Pennsylvania. 

8. APPLICANT'S PROPOSED OPERATIONS: The Applicant proposes to operate as a: 

Q supplier of natural gas services. 
Q Municipal supplier of natural gas services. 
Q Cooperative supplier of natural gas services. 
[3 Broker/Marketer engaged in the business of supplying natural gas services. 
Q Aggregator engaged in the business of supplying natural gas services. 
Q Other (Describe): 

Naliiiiii Gas Siippliet License Application 
PA PUC Documem »: ]39}-)b 



9. PROPOSED SERVICES: Generally describe the natural gas services which the Applicant proposes to offer. 

Supplier of natural gas to industrial, commercial, institutional and governmental accounts 

10. SERVICE AREA: Provide each Natural Gas Distribution Company (NGDC) in which Applicant proposes to 
offer services. 
Colonial Energy is currently licensed to supply natural gas in the UGI and PECO service territories. Colonial 
Energy is hereby filing to expand its license to the remaining utility service territories in the Commonwealth. 
Colonial Energy has met the credit/bonding requirements of Columbia Gas, Equitable Gas, National Fuel 
Gas Distribution and Peoples Natural Gas (see attached). Colonial Energy has no immediate plans to 
service customers behind the remaining gas distribution companies (Carnegie, Chartiers, Penn Fuel Gas, 
PG Energy, Philadelphia Gas Works & Valley Energy), and therefore has deferred addressing the 
bonding/credit requirements of these companies until necessary. 

11. CUSTOMERS: Applicant proposes to initially provide services to: 

Q Residential Customers 
[3 Commercial Customers - (Less than 6,000 Mcf annually) 
\E\ Commercial Customers - (6,000 Mcf or more annually) 
El Industrial Customers 
[U Governmental Customers 
• All of above 

Other (Describe): 

12. START DATE: The Applicant proposes to begin delivering services on December 1. 2012 
(approximate date). 

N.niLiriil Gas Supplier Licensi: Applkmion 
PAPUC Doeumernfl: I3W46 



13. NOTICE: Pursuant to Section 5.14 ofthe Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §5.14, serve a copy of 
the signed and verified Application with attachments on the following: 

Irwin A. Popowsky 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120-1921 

William R. Lloyd, Jr. 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Office of the Attorney General 
Bureau of Consumer Protection 
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Revenue 
Bureau of Compliance 
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946 

Any of the following Natural Gas Distribution Companies through whose transmission and distribution 

Valley Energy Inc. 
Robert Crocker 
523 South Keystone Avenue 
Sayre, PA 18840-0340 
PH: 570.888-9664 
FAX: 570.888.6199 
email: rcrocker(5}ctenterorises.ora 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. 
David D. Wolford 
6363 Main Street 
Williamsville, NY 14221 
PH: 716.857.7483 
FAX: 716.857.7479 
email: wolfordd@natfuel.com 

UGI Central Penn 
David Beasten 
2525 N. 12 t h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3425 
FAX: 610.796.3559 

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 
Lynda Petrichevich 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
email: Lvnda.w.Detnchevich(a)peoples-aas.com 
PH: 412.208.6528 
FAX: 412.208.6577 

Peoples TWP LLC (Formerly T. W. Phillips) 
Robert M. Hovanec 
205 North Main Street 
Butler, PA 16001 
PH: 724.287.2725 
FAX: 724.287.5021 
email: rhovaneccaitwDhilliDS.com 

UGI 
David Beasten 
2525 N. 12 , h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3425 
FAX: 610.796.3559 

UGI Penn Natural 
David Beasten 
2525 N. 12 , h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3425 
FAX: 610.796.3559 

Equitable Gas Company 
Jerald Moody 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5352 
PH: 412.395.3209 
FAX: 412.395.3335 

PECO 
Carlos Thillet, Manager, Gas Supply and Transportation 
2301 Market Street, S9-2 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
email: carlos.thillettaexeloncorD.com 
PH: 215.841.6452 

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Inc. 
Thomas C. Heckathorn 
200 Civic Center Drive 
Columbus, OH 432-15 
PH: 614.460.4996mailto: 
FAX:614.460.6442 
email: theckathornfainisource.com 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Douglas Moser 
800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
email: doualas.moserODaworks.com 
PH: 215.684.6899 

Njuiral Giis Supplier Licence Appli Vision 
PA PUC Doaimeni II: \3W6 



CERTIFICATION 

I hereby c e r t i £ y that I have t h i s day served a true copy of the foregoing 
document upon the p a r t i c i p a n t s , l i s t e d below, i n accordance w i t h the 
requitements of § 1.54 ( r e l a t i n g t o service by a p a r t i c i p a n t ) . 

I r w i n A. Popowsky 
O f f i c e of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120-1921 

Wi l l i a m R. Lloyd, J r . 
Commerce B u i l d i n g , Suite 1102 
Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

O f f i c e of the Attorney General 
Bureau of Consumer Pro t e c t i o n 
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Revenue 
Bureau of Compliance 
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946 

Valley Energy Inc. 
Robert Crocker 
523 South Keystone Avenue 
Sayre, PA 18840-0340 

National Fuel Gas D i s t r i b u t i o n Corp. 
David D. Wolford 
6363 Main Street 
W i l l i a m s v i l l e , NY 14221 

UGI Central Penn 
David Beasten 
2525 N. 12th Stree t , Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 
Lynda P e t r i c h e v i c h 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600 
Pi t t s b u r g h , PA 15212 

Peoples TWP LLC (Formerly T. W. P h i l l i p s ) 
Robert M. Hovanec 
205 North Main Street 
'Butler, PA 16001 

UGI 
David Beasten 
2525 N. 12th S t r e e t , Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 

UGI Penn Natural 
David Beasten 
2525 N. 12th Stree t , Suite 360 • 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3425 
FAX: 610.796.3559 

Equitable Gas Company 
Je r a l d Moody 
225 North Shore Drive 
P i t t s b u r g h , PA 15212-5352 
PH: 412.395.3209 
FAX: 412.395.3335 

RECEIVED 
OCT 12 2012 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



PECO 
Carlos T h i l l e t , Manager, Gas Supply and 
Transp o r t a t i o n 
2301 Market Stre e t , S9-2 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Inc. 
Thomas C. Heckathorn 
200 C i v i c Center Drive 
Columbus, OH 43215 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Douglas Moser 
800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 

Dated t h i s 12th day of October, 2012 

F r a f f k ^ . Cotter 
T^a*surer 

Sworn and subscribed before me t h i s 12/ day of Oc-^O b&r , 2012. 

2 ttf o f f i c i a Signature 

My commission expires 

o f f i c i a l a d m i n i s t e r i n g oath 

= o 
= o 
= s 

r •• z = 



Pursuant to Sections 1.57 and 1.58 of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§1.57 and 1.58, attach Proof of 
Service of the Application and attachments upon the above named parties. Upon review of the Application, further 
notice may be required pursuant to Section 5.14 ofthe Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §5.14. 

Attached 

14. TAXATION: Complete the TAX CERTIFICATION STATEMENT attached as Appendix B to this application. 

15. COMPLIANCE: State specifically whether the Applicant, an affiliate, a predecessor of either, or a person 
identified in this Application has been convicted of a crime involving fraud or similar activity. Identify all 
proceedings, by name, subject and citation, dealing with business operations, in the last five (5) years, 
whether before an administrative body or in a judicial forum, in which the Applicant, an affiliate, a 
predecessor of either, or a person identified herein has been a defendant or a respondent. Provide a 
statement as to the resolution or present status of any such proceedings. 

None 

16. STANDARDS, BILLING PRACTICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PROVIDING SERVICE AND 
CONSUMER EDUCATION: All services should be priced in clearly stated terms to the extent possible. 
Common definitions should be used. All consumer contracts or sales agreements should be written in plain 
language with any exclusions, exceptions, add-ons, package offers, limited time offers or other deadlines 
prominently communicated. Penalties and procedures for ending contracts should be clearly communicated. 

a. Contacts for Consumer Service and Complaints: Provide the name, title, address, telephone number and 
FAX number of the person and an alternate person responsible for addressing customer complaints. 
These persons will ordinarily be the initial point(s) of contact for resolving complaints filed with Applicant, 
the Distribution Company, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission or other agencies. 

Frank J. Cotter, Treasurer 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite T-10 North, Fairfax, VA 22033 
Office 703-218-2451 Fax 703-218-3059 ceil 703-927-4066 
email: fcotter@coloniaienergy. com 

b. Provide a copy of all standard forms or contracts that you use, or propose to use, for service provided to 
residential customers. 

N/A - No residential services are anticipated 

c. If proposing to serve Residential and/or Small Commercial customers, provide a disclosure statement. 
A sample disclosure statement is provided as Appendix B to this Application. 

Disclosure statement is attached. No residential service is anticipated at this time. 

17. FINANCIAL FITNESS: 

A. Applicant shall provide sufficient information to demonstrate financial fitness commensurate with the 
service proposed to be provided. Examples of such information which may be submitted include the 
following: 

• Actual (or proposed) organizational structure including parent, affiliated or subsidiary companies. 

• Published parent company financial and credit information. 

• Applicant's balance sheet and income statement for the most recent fiscal year. Published financial 
information such as lOK's and lOQ's may be provided, if available. 

• Evidence of Applicant's credit rating. Applicant may provide a copy of its Dun and Bradstreet Credit 
Report and Robert Morris and Associates financial form or other independent financial service reports. 

• A description of the types and amounts of insurance carried by Applicant which are specifically intended 
to provide for or support its financial fitness to perform its obligations as a licensee. 

Namml Gus .Supplier LUicnsc Application Q 
PA PUC Document »: I.WMo 0 



COLONIAL ENERGY, INC. ^ 

Pennsylvania Mandated Disclosure Statement 

Dated: , 2012 

Buyer: 

Seller: Colonial Energy, Inc. 
Attn: 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive Suite T10 N 
Fairfax Va. 22033 
Phone:703-218-2451 
Fax: 703-218-3059 

Colonial Energy is licensed by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to offer and supply natural 
gas services in Pennsylvania. Our PUC license number is A-125094. 

> Your agreement with Colonial Energy is the document titled "COLONIAL ENERGY, INC. GENERAL TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS" ("GTC") in conjunction with the Confirmation Letter(s). The agreement is written with a primary 
term of one year, and continues beyond the one year until terminated by either party pursuant to GTC Section 15. 
Please refer to the Confirmation Letter for the term, contract quantities and pricing for any particular agreed-to 
transaction. 

> The Public Utility Commission regulates distribution or delivery prices and services provided by your locaJ gas 
utility. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission regulates interstate pipeline prices and services. 

> Invoicing: 
Our charges may be invoiced by us directly to you, or included on your utility bill. If you ask us, we can bill you 
directly for our service. 

> Right of Cancellation: 
You may cancel our agreement at any time before midnight of the third business day after receiving this 
disclosure. The agreement has no stated penalty, but either party may incur and be required to pay damages to 
the other party pursuant to GTC Section 7. 

> Amount of Early Termination Fee and method of calculation: 
Please refer to GTC Section 7. 

> Amount of Late Payment Fee and method of calculation: 
Please refer to GTC Section 11. 

> Provisions for renewal of the agreement: 
The agreement is designed to be renewed by the parties agreeing to subsequent Confirmation Letters 

> Conditions under which savings to the customer are guaranteed: 
Not Applicable. 

> Dispute Procedures: 
Contact us at the phone number above concerning your terms of service. You may call the PUC at 800-692-7380 
if you are not satisfied after discussing your terms with us. 

Questions or concerns about the competitive energy market in Pennsylvania? 
Visit the Pennsylvania Public Service Commission website at www.PUC.State.PA.US 



COLONIAL ENERGY, INC. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive 

Suite T 10 North 
Fairfax, VA 22033 

I. BANK REFERENCES: 
Bank of America 
Attention: Steven Price 
P.O. Box 9586 
Savannah, GA 31412 
Telephone: (912) 944-3191 

I I . T R A D E R E F E R E N C E S 

E Q T Corporation 
Attn: Kevin Backncr 
200 Allegheny Center Mall 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
(412)395-2657 

ConocoPhillips Company 
Attn: Eric Davis 
PO Box 2197 
Houston, TX 77252 
(281) 293-1181 

ChcvronTcxaco Natural Gas 
Attn: Tom White 
1500 Louisiana Street, 3rd Floor 
Houston, TX 77002-7308 
(832) 854-5153 

P S E G Energy Resources & Trade L L C 
Attn: Sam Mathay 
80 Park Plaza, T2I 
Newark, NJ 0710! 
(973)430-6182 

Proliancc Energy, L L C 
Attn: Frances Turner 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2200 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 231-6862 

BP-Amoco 
Attn: Kelly Minear 
501 Westlake Park Blvd 
Houston, TX 77079 
(281) 366-6538 

COLONIAL GROUP, INC. 

I. COLONIAL GROUP, INC. 
101 North Lathrop Avenue 
Post Office Box 576 
Savannah, Georgia 31402-0576 
Phone: (912) 236-1331 
Fax: (912)235-3881 

II. BANK REFERENCES: 
Bank of America 
Attention: Steven Price 
P.O. Box 9586 
Savannah, GA 31412 
Telephone: (912)944-3191 

UpiiateU 4/11 



COLONIAL GROUP, INC. * 

101 NORTHLATHROP AVENUE ^ 
PHONE 912-236-1331 POST OFFICE BOX 576 FAX: 912-235-3863 

SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 31402-0576 

• • December 27, 2011 

Dear Business Partner: 

Enclosed you will find the audited financial statements of Colonial Group, Inc. for the year ended September 30, 2011. 
We once again bring your attention to the FIFO financials on pages 26 and 27. We believe these results will be more 
useful to creditors in assessing our financial strength, both in terms of our earnings and balance sheet, than our L1FO 
results. 

Commodity price swings tend to have an exaggerated impact on our UFO earnings and as a result, during periods of 
rising prices (as was seen in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2011), our LIFO results reflect large losses in our 
hedging positions that are not offset by gains in our physical product.sales. In addition, LIFO accounting values our 
inventory at a cost significantly below market. This can be seen on our UFO balance sheet which reflects an inventory of 
$378.8 million (a cost of $1.33 per gallon and well below current market pricing) compared to our FIFO balance sheet of 
$737.0 million (a cost of $2.65 per gallon and much closer to market pricing). As a result of both the income and balance 
sheet effects of LIFO accounting, we believe our FIFO results are more reflective of the true performance and 
creditworthiness of Colonial Group, Inc. and this is the basis by which our credit facilities are benchmarked. 

We generated over $59.0 million in FIFO based EBITDA, almost a $5 million improvement from the prior year. While 
2011 earnings were an improvement from the prior year, we did not enjoy the favorable market conditions that we had 
enjoyed in years ended September 30, 2009 and 2008. However, Colonial Group, Inc. continues to maintain a 
conservative approach to managing our balance sheet, retaining virtually all of our earnings. As such, the favorable 
years we have enjoyed continue to support our balance sheet with equity in excess of $480 million on a FIFO basis at 
September 30, 201-1. In addition, we continue the strong relationship with our banks and increased our working capital 
credit facility to $1.15 billion. Average utilization of our credit facilities was less than 35% this year. A summary of our 
FIFO financial indicators is found in the table below. 

We would be happy to discuss in detail any questions you may have. We appreciate our trade relationship with you and 
trust that we will continue to build upon that base. 

Very truly yours, 

Francis A. Brown 
Vice President, Finance 

Key FIFO Financial Indicators 
(in millions) 

2011 2010 

EBITDA 59.0 54.3 

Net Working Capital 331.0 308.3 

Equity 480.1 466.9 



The report accompanyins these financial statements was issued by 
BDO USA, LLp, a Delawaio limited liabitity partnership and the U.S. member 
ol BOO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee. 
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Colonial Group, Inc. 
and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Financial Statements 
With Supplemental Material 
Years Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 
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Independent Auditors' Report 

The Board of Directors and Stockholders of 
Colonial Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries 

Savannah, Georgia 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Colonial Group, Uic. and 
Subsidiaries as of September 30, 2011 and 2010 and the related consolidated statements of 
operations, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion oh these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over 
financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits 
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of Colonial Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries at 
September 30, 2011 and 2010, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the 
years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

££o as ft l iJJP 

December 9, 2011 

BDO USA. LL 1 ' . : DslS'.vate IfiRiwettmbtlHy partnership, u U.S. mirtibar of BOO inrirnational Uniit,'>a, i uu company l imited by gusranleo. .100 Mnn-. part ot 
iho innrrrialbna! 01)3 ncRvorl; of inrinpennunt -•nemhci f i rm : . 

BIIO I i the btaiid n.irite Iui thff SW; rutwufc furcuen of ;l ic MiCS Membe; r i rn i i . 



Colonial Group, Inc. 
and Subsidiaries 

C o n s o l i d a t e d B a l a n c e S h e e t s 

September 30, 2011 2010 

Assets 

Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Short-term investments 

Receivables: 

Trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of 

$267,852 and $272,779 in 2011 and 2010, 

respective!/ 

Income tax receivable 

Other 

Inventories, f irst- in, f irst-out basis 

Last-in, first-out reserve 

S 7,494,081 

53,194,137 

315,465,773 

34,033,340 

18,487,520 

736,999,788 

1358,220,943) 

£ 8,808,007 

9,543,829 

250,777.875 

5,910.042 

8,614,769 

497.809,519 

(192,821,212) 

Inventories, last-in, t irst-oot basis 

Prepaid expenses 

Defened income taxes 

378.778,845 

3,317,376 

304,988,307 

3,042,460 

9,411,000 

Total Current Assets 810,771,077 601,096,189 

Deferred Income Taxes 7,877,000 

Investments and Other Assets 13,890,403 26,048,422 

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost 

Land 

Transportation equipment 

Buildings and equipment 

Machinery and equipment 

Furniture and office equipment 

Storage tanks and Silos 

Construction in progress 

37,705,389 

43,395,350 

107,831.300 

73,744,395 

14,943,153 

104,294,180 

17,489,836 

33,784,880 

44.336,609 

98,259,780 

69,202,176 

13,572,917 

102,759,533 

13,176,346 

394,403,603 375.092,241 

Less accumulated depreciation (209,130,280) (198,945,112) 

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 185,273,323 176,147,129 

Goodwil l 12,642.410 12,642,410 

S 1,030,454,208 S 815,934,250 

See occomponytns Independent audlton' report and notes to consof/doted jinanciat statements. 

Colonial Group, Inc. 
and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Balance Sheets 

September 30, 2011 2010 

L iabi l i t ies and Stockholders ' Equi ty 

Cu r ren t L iabi l i t ies 

Accounts payable: 

Trade 

Other 

Accrued expenses: 

Salaries and wages 

Taxes other than income 

Interest 

Deferred Income taxes payable 

Short- term debt 

Current port ion of long- term debt 

Other 

S 303,231,601 

73 ,600 ,227 

8,161,695 

2 ,223,617 

728,279 

8 ,176,000 

334 ,527 ,000 

15,505,236 

5 128,238,389 

40,944,418 

20,074,164 

1,911,433 

444,468 

216.333,000 

1,918 

11,164,160 

Tota l Cu r ren t L iab i l i t ies 746 ,153 ,655 419,111,950 

Long-Term Debt 2 ,995,995 

Other Long-Term L iab i l i t i es 

Postret i rement benef i ts other than pensions 

Deferred income taxes 

Other 

8 ,844,334 

13,295,602 

7,881.059 

26,9-42,000 

13,898,443 

Tota l Other Long-Term Liabi l i t ies 22 ,139 ,936 48,721,502 

Commi tmen ts and Cont ingencies (Notes 5, 8, 9 and 14) 

Stockholders ' Equi ty 

Common s lock, par value S6 per share, author ized 2,500,000 

shares, outstanding 601,259 in 2011 and 608,958 in 2010 

Other contr ibuted capi ta l 

Retained earnings 

Accumulated o ther comprehensive income 

3 ,607,527 

5,819,653 

239 ,566 ,959 

881,727 

3,653,723 

6,026,993 

321,393,645 

1,202,588 

Tota l Stockholders ' Equ i ty - Colonial Group, Inc. 249 ,875 ,866 332,275,950 

No neon t ro l l i ng In terests i n Subsidiaries 9 .288,756 15,823,848 

Tota l Stockholders ' Equ i ty 259 ,164 ,622 348,100,798 

S 1 ,030,454,208 S 815.934,250 

See accompanyins independent auditors' report and notes to consolidated flnanciat statemencs. 



Colonial Group, Inc. 
and Subsidiaries 

C o n s o l i d a t e d S t a t e m e n t s o f O p e r a t i o n s 

tear ended Septembei 30, 2011 2010 

Revenues and Other Income 

Sale; 

Freight 

Rentals and throughputs 

Agency commissions and fees 

Other revenues 

Other income (loss) 

S 5,343,036,655 

16,476,639 

25,737,938 

2,163,464 

6,984,952 

(280.456) 

S 4,216,965,160 

15,962,642 

24,566,118 

2,267,418 

3,583,198 

6,023,782 

5.394,119,192 4.269,363,318 

Expenses 

Cost of sales 

Operating 

General, administrative and selling 

Insurance 

Salaries and wages 

Depreciation and amortization 

Interest 

Taxes other than income 

5,368,103,728 

40,603,834 

30.338,201 

3,490,654 

50,887,643 

20,027,876 

9,567,262 

7.101.752 

4,123,294,309 

45,013.768 

29,036,179 

3,236,732 

63.706.189 

19.377,275 

6,215,126 

6,438,875 

5,530,120,950 4,296,318,453 

Loss Before Benefi t From Income Taxes and 

Honcontrol l ing Interests (136.001.758) (26,950,135) 

Benef i t From Income Taxes (52,554,000) (12,771,000) 

t tet Loss (83,447,758) (14,179,135) 

Ket Loss At t r ibu tab le t o No neon t ro l l ing Interests in 

Subsidiaries, net of tax 6,535,092 1.488,453 

Net Loss At t r ibu tab le to Colonial Group, Inc. 

Common Stockholders S (76,911,666) S (12,690,682) 

See oceomponyfnj Independent auditors' report and notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Colonial Group, Inc. 
a n d S u b s i d i a r i e s 
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Colonial Group, Inc. 
and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

Year ended September 30, 2011 2010 

Cash Rows From Operating Act iv i t ies 

Het loss S (83,447,758) S (14,179,135) 

Adjustments to reconcile net toss to • 

net cash used in operating activities: 

Provision (or doubtful accounts receivable 

(Recovery of previously wr i t ten of f accounts receivable) 302,231 (148,648) 

Noncash employee benefit expense 1,703,337 2,058,856 

Noncash mark to market adjustments (31,417,707) 14,884.718 

Depreciation and amortization 20,037,876 19,377,275 

Other non<ash charges 775,639 775,640 

Inventory wr i te-down (FIFO basis) 24,295,207 - 694,370 

LIFO reserve adjustment 165,399,731 55,658,879 

Deferred Income taxes (17,027,721) (10,079,112) 

Cash surrender value o l l i fe Insurance 80,536 214,764 

Loss (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment 280,456 (6.021,752) 

Provision for damaged product 4,000,000" 

Increase (decrease) in cash from changes in operating 

assets and l iabi l i t ies: 

Short-term Investments (13,066,061) (27.286,439) 

• Receivables - trade and other (62,537.510) (33,023,707) 

Inventories (263,485,476) (108,055.741) 

Prepaid expenses [274,916) 1,436.203 

Accounts payable 205,325,634 11,662,206 

Income tax receivable and payable (28.123.298) (16,393,346) 

Accrued expenses and other current l iabil i t ies (14.675,398) (8,671,307) 

Other long-term liabil it ies 200,734 (71.785) 

Total adjustments (12,216,706) (98,988.926) 

Net cash used in operating activit ies (95,664,464) (113,168,061) 

Cash Flows From Investing Activi t ies 

Proceeds f rom sale of property, plant and equipment 996,888 9,073,413 

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 123,669,718) 121,654,948) 

Sales (purchases) of investments and other assets, net 3.905.804 (3,017,982) 

Net cash used in Investing activit ies (18,767,026) 115,599,517) 

Colonial Group, Inc. 
and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

Year ended September 30, 2011 2010 

Cash Flows From Financing Act iv i t ies 

Net borrowings on short- term debt 

Net borrowing [repayments) on long-term debt 

Debt issuance costs 

Dividends paid 

Redemption of common stock 

118,192,082 

2,995,995 

(2,902,956) 

(1 .888,637) 

(3 ,278,920) 

140,536,098 

(45.001.918) 

(5,632,167) 

(1,850,178) 

Net cash provided by financing activit ies 113,117,564 88,051,835 

Net Decrease In Cash (1,313,926) (40,715,743) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year ' 8 .808,007 49,523,750 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end o l year S 7,494,081 S 8.808,007 

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash in format ion 

Cash paid during the year: 

Interest 

Income taxes 

S 9,015,667 

479,619 

S 6,619,574 

19,797,760 

See occomponyins independent eucHtors' report and notri to consolidated /Incncfol stclemenci. 



• Audited financial statements 

• Such other information that demonstrates Applicant's financial fitness. 

B. Applicant must provide the following information: 

• Provide proof of compliance with bonding/credit requirements for each NGDC the applicant is proposing 
to provide service in. This requirement is designated by each NGDC and can commonly be found in the 
NGDC supplier tariff. 

• Identify Applicant's chief officers including names and their professional resumes. 

• Provide the name, title, address, telephone number and FAX number of Applicant's custodian for its 
accounting records. 

18. TECHNICAL FITNESS: To ensure that the present quality and availability of service provided by natural gas 
utilities does not deteriorate, the Applicant shall provide sufficient information to demonstrate technical 
fitness commensurate with the service proposed to be provided. Examples of such information which may 
be submitted include the following: 

• The identity of the Applicant's officers directly responsible for operations, including names and their 
professional resumes. 

• A copy of any Federal energy license currently held by the Applicant. 

• Proposed staffing and employee training commitments. 

• Business plans. 

19. TRANSFER OF LICENSE: The Applicant understands that if it plans to transfer its license to another entity, 
it is required to request authority from the Commission for permission prior to transferring the license. See 
66 Pa. C.S. Section 2208(D). Transferee will be required to file the appropriate licensing application. 

20. UNIFORM STANDARDS OF CONDUCT AND DISCLOSURE: As a condition of receiving a license, 
Applicant agrees to conform to any Uniform Standards of Conduct and Disclosure as set forth by the 
Commission. 

21. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS: Applicant agrees to provide the following information to the Commission or 
the Department of Revenue, as appropriate: 

a. Reports of Gross Receipts: Applicant shall report its Pennsylvania intrastate gross receipts to the 
Commission on an annual basis no later than 30 days following the end of the calendar year. 

Applicant will be required to meet periodic reporting requirements as may be issued by the 
Commission to fulfill the Commission's duty under Chapter 22 pertaining to reliability and to inform 
the Governor and Legislature of the progress of the transition to a fully competitive natural gas 
market. 

22. FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS: Applicant is under a continuing obligation to amend its application if 
substantial changes occur in the information upon which the Commission relied in approving the original 
fiiing. 

Natural GILS Supplier [.ictnso Applitiitiun 
PA I'UC DtKtttnent ft; l3Qi46 



Where energy meets innovation.'1' 

EQT Plaza 
625 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1700 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
(412) 395-3915 Fax; (412) 553-7890 

September 6, 2012 

Frank Cotter 
Treasurer 
Colonial Energy, Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive 
Suite T-10 North 
Fairfax, VA 22033 

Dear Mr. Cotter: 

Equitable Gas Company LLC ("Equitable Gas") is aware that Colonial Energy, Inc. is 
amending its Natural Gas Supply Services License with thePennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission to supply natural gas services within Equitable Gas' service market. 

Based upon receiving a parental guaranty from Colonial Group, Inc. to support services as a supplier, 
broker/marketer, and aggregator to the public, Colonial Energy, Inc. will not be required to post a 
bond or any other form of financial security instrument. However, should the credit profile of 
Colonial Group, Inc. at any time not meet Equitable Gas* credit requirements, we reserve the right to 
require proper security. 

If you have any questions, please contact Matthew Morris at 412-395-3915. 

Sincerely, 

Matthew Morris 



CblumlDik Gas*. 
of Pennsylvania 
A NlSourc* Comptny 

September 11, 2012 

Frank J. Cotter 
Treasurer 
Colonial Energy, Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite T-10 North 
Fairfax, VA 22033 

Dear Mr. Cotter: 

We are pleased that Colonial Energy, Inc. ("Colonial") has applied for a license to provide 
Natural Gas Supply Service on the distribution system of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
("Columbia Gas"). 

Under Paragraph 2.4.5 of the Rules Applicable to Distribution Service section ofthe Tariff of 
Columbia Gas, Colonial could be required to provide to Columbia Gas a bond or other financial 
security instrument in an amount that Columbia Gas determines to be appropriate. We have 
determined at this time that Colonial has met the financial security requirement to provide 
Natural Gas Supply Service to Columbia Gas customers. 

If the creditworthiness requirement or Columbia Gas' exposure to Colonial changes in the future, 
Columbia Gas might deem it appropriate to require Colonial to provide a bond or other financial 
security instrument. 

Please feel free to contact me at 614-460-6841 should you have any questions regarding a bond 
or other financial security instrument requirements of Columbia Gas. 

Sincerely, 

TSdichcle Caddell 
Manager, Supplier Services 



national fuel 

September 6,2012 

Mr. Frank J. Cotter, Treasurer 
Colonial Energy, Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite T-10 North 
Fairfax, VA 22033 

RE: Security Requirement for Colonial Energy, Inc. 

Dear Frank: 

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C. S. § 2208 (c), an applicant for a natural gas supplier license 
in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania must furnish security to each utility where the 
supplier will do business to ensure the financial responsibility of such natural gas 
supplier. To this end, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation ("National Fuel") has 
performed a credit review and analysis of Colonial Energy, Inc. ("Colonial") and has 
determined that Colonial must post a security deposit in cash, or a form of security 
acceptable to National Fuel, to operate as a supplier on National Fuel's system. 

Colonial's security requirement to serve Pennsylvania customers is dependent on 
the type of transportation service utilized by Colonial. There is no Natural Gas Supplier 
(NGS) security requirement for customers that will be enrolled in National Fuel's 
Purchase of Receivable (POR) program. As such, Colonial will not be required to post 
security for customers enrolled in the POR program. A security deposit will be required 
for transportation customers not enrolled in the POR program. 

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact me at 716-
857-7599. 

Yours ̂ trulv, 

Nathan E. Barnes 
Transportation Services Department 

National Fuel Gas Disiribuiion Corporation / 6363 Main Street/ WiHiamsville, NY 14221 



\ PEOPLES 
x NATURAL GAS' 

375 Nmtli SIHHO Diivc, Suiti-C(l(l 

I'lUsburgh, lY-misylv.ini.i 15112 
w w w. pro |>1M - ga s a i n i 

September 10, 2012 

Frank J. Cotter 
Treasurer 
Colonial Energy, Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite T-10 North 
Fairfax, VA 22033 

Dear Mr. Cotter: 

This letter serves as notification that Peoples Natural Gas Company does not require Colonial Energy, 
Inc. to provide a security or credit enhancement. Our decision is based on the fact that your company is 
not currently operating, and has no immediate plans to operate, a Non-Priority One Pool or a Priority 
One Pool on the Peoples Natural Gas system. However, if in the future your company desires to 
establish a Non-Priority One Pool or a Priority One Pool on the Peoples Natural Gas Company system, it 
may be required to establish a security or credit enhancement based on the terms set forth under 
Paragraphs 6 and 7 ofthe Rules and Regulations of The Peoples Natural Gas Company Supplier Tariff. 

If you have any questions feel free to contact me at 412-208-6528 or by email at 

Lynda.W.Petrichevich@peoples-gas.com. 

Sincerely, 

•7 

Lynda W. Petrichevich 

Manager, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 

.SAI"ITY CIPSTOMr.U e O M M I I'MI NT TRUST C O M M U N I T Y 



Colonial Energy, Inc. 

OFFICERS PROFESSIONAL RESUMES 

Robert H. Demcre, Jr. 
Born 1948. Graduated University of Georgia, Athens, GA 1970. Served in U. S. Army 1970-71. 
OCCUPATIONAL BACKGROUND: 1971-74 employed by Robinson & Humphrey, Atlanta, 
GA. 1974-present President of Colonial Group, Inc., Savannah, GA. 

Brian M. Kelly 
Bom 1957. Graduated State University of New York at Plattsburgh in 1979, BS - Physics. 
Graduated New York Institute of Technology in 1985, MS - Energy Management. 
OCCUPATIONAL BACKGROUND: 1981-86 employed by Orange and Rockland Utilities, 
Inc, Pearl River, NY. 1986-94 employed by O&R Energy, Inc. Montvale, NJ. 1994-96 employed 
by Eastern Energy Marketing, Inc., Alexandria, VA. 1996 - present active here as Executive 
Vice President. 

Francis A. Brown 
Bom 1952. Graduated University of Georgia, Athens, GA in 1973. OCCUPATIONAL 
BACKGROUND: 1973-90 employed by-Spillane, Rhoads, Lebey & Sieg, Savannah, GA 
(merged with Price Waterhouse Oct. 1987). Aug 1990 - present active here and with affiliates as 
Vice President, Finance. 

Frank.!. Cotter 
Bom 1957. Graduated Manhattan College in 1980, BS, cum kntde - Accounting. 
OCCUPATIONAL BACKGROUND: 1980-86 employed by Orange and Rockland Utilities, 
Inc, Pearl River, NY. 1986-97 employed by O&R Energy, Inc/Saddle River Holdings, Inc. 
Montvale, NJ, as Controller. 1997 - present active here, presently Treasurer. 



Colonial Energy, Inc. ^ 

Technical Fitness 

Since 1996, Colonial Energy's staff of experienced energy professionals has 
provided competitively priced natural gas supply and exceptional customer 
service to commercial; industrial, institutional and governmental end-users 
across the eastern United States. Colonial's customers include the U.S. 
Department of Defense, the State of New York, electric power generators, major 
medical centers and universities. Colonial has built a diverse supply portfolio 
through the development of trading relationships with major producers in the Gulf 
Coast and Appalachian supply regions and has experience in transporting gas on 
all of the major interstate pipelines. 

Key Personnel: 

Brian Kelly, Executive Vice President and COO: 30 years of industry 
experience. A hands-on executive, Brian oversees the daily operations of the 
trading desk, sales effort and portfolio balancing. Brian was named to the 
Commodities Futures Trading Commission's Energy Markets Advisory 
Committee in 2008. 

Cindi Patterson, Director, Gas Supply and Trading: 22 years of industry 
experience, Cindi acquires and manages the company's Appalachian Basin 
supply portfolio. 

James Toczyl, Director of Operations: 22 years of industry experience, James 
manages the gas control team at Colonial, overseeing gas scheduling and 
transportation optimization. 

Carolyn Gilbert, Regional Director - Gas Trading: 27 years of industry 
experience, Carolyn buys and sells natural gas on the various northeast 
interstate pipelines that originate in the Gulf Coast, Appalachia, and Canada 
border points. 

Amy Wheeler, Operations Analyst: 6 years of industry experience, Amy 
nominates and schedules natural gas on various pipelines, tracks and balances 
customer accounts within the LDCs, trades imbalances. Amy analyzes and 
anticipates customer daily usage based on historical reports and monitors 
pipeline physical positions. 

David Arndt, Senior Risk Analyst: 12 years of industry, experience, David 
monitors the company's physical, futures, options and storage positions, 
develops risk based pricing for end-user contracts. Analyzes utility tariff rates and 
options to minimize customer's costs and maximize delivery flexibility 



CFTC Names Members ofthe Energy Markets Advisory Committee 

Home > News Room > General Press Releases > 2008 

Release: 5496-08 
For Release: May 2, 2008 

CFTC Names Members ofthe Energy Markets Advisory Committee 

First EMAC Meeting Scheduled for June 10 

Washington, DC - Today, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission announced the members of its 
recently-formed Energy Markets Advisory Committee. CFTC Acting Chairman Walter L. Lukken is the 
Chairman of the EMAC. It is designed to provide a public forum to examine emerging issues related to the 
energy markets and the CFTC's role in these markets under the Commodity Exchange Act. 

"In these historic times for the markets, I am pleased to have such a diverse and knowledgeable group of 
energy industry participants to assist the Commission in its role in policing the energy markets," said CFTC 
Acting Chairman Lukken. 

The first EMAC meeting is scheduled for June 10, 2008 - more details will be released in the future. The 25-
person committee membership includes: 

Energy Markets Advisory Committee 

Bob Anderson 
Committee of Chief Risk Officers 

Laura Campbell 
Memphis Light, Gas & Water 

Donald Casturo 
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 

Paul Cicio 
Industrial Energy Consumers of America 

Bo Collins 
1.618 Group LLC 

Sean Cota 

Cota & Cota Oil & Propane 

Kevin Fox 

D,E. Shaw & Co., L.P. 
John P. Heimlich 
Air Transport Association 

R. Skip Horvath 
Natural Gas Supply Association 

Brian Kelly 
Colonial Energy, Inc. 

Anthony Mansfield 
Heller Ehrman LLP as a representative of Shell Trading (US) Company 

http://www.cftc.gov/newsroom/generalpressreleases/2008/pr5496-08.html 6/10/2008 



23. FALSIFICATION: The Applicant understands that the making of false statements) herein may be grounds 
for denying the Application or, if later discovered, for revoking any authority granted pursuant to the 
Application. This Application is subject to 18 Pa. C.S. §§4903 and 4904, relating to perjury and falsification 
in official matters. 

24. FEE: The Applicant has enclosed the required initial licensing fee of $350.00 payable to the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania. 

Applicant::, 

B y : , ^ ^ 

Title: ^py^nk X /C-t-f*-) TrUj^)r<S-

Naiuini Gas Supplier l.Kense App l ien inn 
I'A PUC Duumiunt »: I.W-lfc 



AFFIDAVIT RECEIVED 

[Commonwealth/Statel of Virginia : OCT 1 2 20IZ 

• ss PA PUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION 
P SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

County of Fairfax 

Frank J. Cotter _, Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that: 

[He/she is the Treasurer _ (Office of Affiant) of Colonial Energy, Inc. (Name of Applicant);] 

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;] 

That Colonial Energy, Inc. ihe Applicant herein certifies that it has caused the notice of the filing of its license application to be 
in the following newspapers on : (date) 

PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, PITTSBURGH, PA. March 1, 2012 
WILLIAMSPORT SUN-GASETTE, WILLIAMSPORT, PA March 2, 2012 
ERIE TIMES-NEWS, ERIE, PA March 2, 2012 

A copy of the notice as it appeared in each ofthe above newspapers is attached. Noted on each'copy is the newspaper 
section (name, number or letter), if applicable, and the page number on which the notice appeared. 

That Colonial Energy, Inc.. the Applicant has attached the proof of"publication from each newspaper in which 
notice ofthe application filing was published. 

That the facts above set forth arc true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief, and that 
he/she expects said Applicant to be able to prove the same al hearing. 

_Frank J. Cotter, Treasurer 
Signature of Affiant 

Sworn and subscribed before me this ^ ' day of U D T f f Q ^ r 

2 0 / Z 

^ O.^'JiW Signature of official administering oath 

ig; ooo :i= i!)/X\/\\ 
- ••"= My commission expires T)/ ' J 

Nalurnl Gas Supplier License Application 1 9 
PA PUC Document #: I y>}46 ~ 



No. Term, 

Proof of Publication of Notice in Pittsburgh Post-Gazette 
Under Act No 587, Approved May 16, 1929, PL 1784, as last amended by Act No 409 of September 29, 1951 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania^ County of Allegheny, ss K. Flaherty , being duly sworn, deposes and says that the 
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Pittsburgh, County and Commonwealth aforesaid, was 
established in 1993 by the merging of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and Sun-Telegraph and The Pittsburgh Press and the Pittsburgh Post-
Gazette and Sun-Telegraph was established fn 1960 and the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette was established in 1927 by the merging ofthe 
Pittsburgh Gazette established in 1786 and the Pittsburgh Post, established in 1842, since which date the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette has 
been regularly issued in said County and that a copy of said printed notice or publication is attached hereto exactly as the same was 
printed and published in the regular editions and issues of the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette a 
newspaper of general circulation on the following dates, viz: 

01 of March, 2012 
Affiant further deposes that he/she is an agent for the PG Publishing Company, a corporation and publisher of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, 
that, as such agent, affiant is duly authorized to verify the foregoing statement under oath, that affiant is not interested in the subject matter 
of the afore said notice or publication, and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are 
true. 

COPY OF NOTICE OR PUBLICATION 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBUC 
.UTILITV COMMISSION 

NOTICE 
Application of Colonial 

Energy, Inc. ("CEt") For Ap­
proval TQ one r , Render,; 
Furnish Natural Gas Supply 
Services as a Marketer/Bro­
ker or Aggregator Engaged 
In The Business of Supply­
ing Natural Gas Supply Ser­
vices To The Public In The 
Commonwealth Of Pennsyl­
vania, DocKet No. A-125(W. 
On June 28, 2000, CEi filed 
an app l i ca t ion w i t h the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission ("PUC") for a li­
cense to provide natural gas 
supply service as (1) a sup­
plier of natural gas, (2) a 
broieer/marketer engaged In 
the business ol supplying 
natural gas, and (3) an ag­
gregator-engaged In the 
Busmess of providing natu­
ral gas suoply services. CEI 
proposes to sell natural gas 

land re la ted services to 
. ' n o n - r e s i d e n t i a l use rs 
throughout all of Pennsylva­
nia under the provisions of 
the new Ngmral Gas Choice 
and Competition Act. 

The PUC may consider 
this application without a 
nearmg. Protests directed to 
the technical or financial fit­
ness of CEI may be f i led 
within iSqays of the date of 
this notice with the Secre­
tary of the P U C , P.O. Box 
3 2 6 5 , H a r r i s b u r g , PA 
17105-3265. You snould 
send copies of any protest 
to CEi at the address listed 
below. Please include the 
P U C ' S "docket number" 
which Is A125094, on any 
correspondence. 

Colonia l Energy Inc. , 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Suite 
T 10 North, Fairfax, Virginia 
22033. (703) 218-2451. Fax 
(703) 218-3059. Attn. Frank 
j . Cotter, Treasurer 

PG Publishing Coyfpa 

Sworn to^nd subscribed befor 
March 01, 2012 

e this day of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Linda M. Gaortner, Notary Public 
City or Pittsburgh, Allegheny County 

My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2015 
MEMtiER. PENNSYLWNIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES 

STATEMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS 
Colonial Energy, Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, 
Suite T 10 North 
Fairfax VA 22033 

To PG Publishing Company 

Total $420.00 

Publisher's Receipt for Advertising Costs 
PG PUBLISHING COMPANY, publisher ofthe Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation, 
hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforsaid advertising and publication costs and certifies that the same have 
been fully paid. 

Office 
34 Boulevard of the Allies 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222 

Phone 412-263-1338 

PG Publishing Company, a Corporation, Publisher of 
Pittsburgh Post-Gagglte, a Newspaper of Qsneral Circulation 

By 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the subject matter of 
said notice. 

Attomcy For 



OATH of PUBLICATION 
I n 

THE ERIE TIMES-NEWS 

COMBINATION EDITION 

COLONIAL ENERGY, INC. 
12011 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HWY 
FAIRFAX VA 22033-3310 

REFERENCE: LO001797 
2040435 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) 
COUNTY OF ERIE 

PUC NOTICE 

) SS: 

Rosanne Cheeseman being duly sworn, deposes and 
says t h a t she i s the Publisher of the Times 
Publishing Company, which publishes: the 
Erie Times-News, established October 2,2000, a 
d a i l y newspaper of general c i r c u l a t i o n , successor, 
by c o n s o l i d a t i o n , of the Morning News, established 
January 1957, and 
the Erie Daily Times, established A p r i l 1888, 
d a i l y newspapers of general c i r c u l a t i o n and 
published at Erie, Erie County, Pennsylvania, and 
tha t the no t i c e of which the attached i s a copy 
published, i n the regular e d i t i o n s of said 
newspaper of the dates r e f e r r e d t o below. 
A f f i a n t f u r t h e r deposes t h a t she i s duly 
authorized by the TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY, 
publisher of The Erie Times-News to v e r i f y the 
foregoing statement under oath, and a f f i a n t i s not 
i n t e r e s t e d i n the subject matter of the af o r e s a i d 
notice or advertisement, and th a t a l l a l l e g a t i o n s 
i n the fo r g o i n g statement as to time, place and 
character of p u b l i c a t i o n are t r u e . 

PUBLISHED ON: 03/02 

TOTAL COST: 
FILED ON: 

294.00 
03/02/12 

AD SPACE: 7.000 INCH 

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE 
Application of Colonial Energy. Inc. ("CFn For Approval -
To Otter. Render, Furnish Natural Gas Supply Services as 
a Marketer/Broker or Aggregator Engaged In The Business 
Of Supplying Natural Gas Supply Services To The Public 
In The Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania DocketNo -
A-125094. 

On June 28, 2000. CEI llled an application with the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC") tor a 
license to provide nalural gas supply service as (1) a • * 
supplier of natural gas, (2) a broker/marketer engaged . 
in the business of supplying natural gas.'and (3) an 
aggregator engaged in the business of providing natural . 
gas supply services. CEi proposes to sell natural gas and 
related services to non-residential users throughout all ol 
Pennsylvania under the provisions of the new Natural Gas 
Choice and Competition Act. • 

The PUC may consider this application without a 
hearing. Protests directed to the technical or financial • 
litness ol CE) may be tiled wilh'm 15 days of the date ot 
this notice with the Secretary of the PUC. P.O. Box 3265, 
Harrisburg. PA 17105-3265. You should send copies of any 
protest to CEI at the address listed below. Please Include 
the PUC's "docket number" which is Al 25094, on any. 
correspondence. 

Colonial Energy Inc. 
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, Sullo T10 North 

Fairfax, Virginia 22033 
(703) 21fl-Z451 

Fai (703) 218-3059 
Attn. Frank J. Cotter. Treasurer 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

? day/6/ Ifut-U-^ 

NOTARY:. 
COMMONWEALTH OF P£NNS*i 

Kctarial Seal 
L?u;-£ne A. Oaunherty, Notary Public 

City cj" Brier Erie County 
Ny Comrr.ission Expires Nov. 5, 2013 

Memb'D'-. PenriS-.i-'-^r.̂  A-scclevlon of Notaries 



No. Term, 19 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE IN THE WILLIAMSPORT 
SUN-GAZETTE UNDER ACT NO. 587, APPROVED MAY 16,1929 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF LYCOMING SS: 

Bernard A. Qravec Publisher of the Sun-Gazette Company, publishers of the Williamsport, Sun-Gazette, successor 
to the WilHamsport Sun and the Gazette & Bulletin, both daily newspapers of general circulation, published at 252 West Fourth Street, 
Williamsport, Pennsylvania, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the Williamsport Sun was established in 1870 and the Gazette & 
Bulletin was established in 1801, since which dates said successor, the Williamsport Sun-Gazette, has been regularly issued and pub­
lished in the County of Lycoming aforesaid, and that a copy ofthe printed notice is attached hereto exactly as the same was printed and 
published in the regular editions of said Williamsport Sun-Gazette on the following dates, viz: 

h 

Affiant further deposes that he is an officer daily authorized by the Sun-Gazette Company, publisher of the Williamsport Sun-Gazette, 
to verify the foregoing statement under oath and also declares that affiant is not interested in the subject matter ofthe aforesaid notice 
of publication, and that all the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are true. 

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBUC UTILITY 

COMMISSION 
NQIiCE 

Application of GQfanjal En­
ergy. Inc. CCEI") For Ap­
proval To Offer, Render, 
Furnish Natural Gas Sup­
ply Services as a 
Marketer/Broker or Aggre­
gator Engaged. In The 
Business Of Supplying 
Natural Gas Supply Ser­
vices To The 'Public In 
The Commonwealth Of 
Pennsylvania, Docket No. 
A-125094 ' ' 
On June" 28,- 2000, ,CEI 

.filed an application .with 
the "Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission 
("PUC") (or a license to 
provide natural gas supply 
service as 1(1) a supplier 
of natural gas, (2).. a 
broker/marketer engaged 
in the business of sup­
plying nalural gas. and.(3) 
an aggregator engaged in 
the business of .providing 
natural ' gas supply ser­
vices. CEI proposes to 
sell natural gas and re-, 
lated services to 
non-residential users 
throughout all of Pennsyl­
vania under the provisions 
of the new Natural Gas 
Choice and Competition 
Act. 

The PUC may consider 
this application without a 
hearing. Protests direct­
ed to the technical or 
financial fitness of CEI 
may - be filed within 15 
days of the date of "this 
notice with the Secretary 
of the PUC, P.O. Box 
3265. Harrisburg. PA 

T T T P QTTNT p A, 171.05-3265. You should 
J-XLci o u r ' i - u x i . send copies ot any pro-

, J test to CEI .at the address' 
a n a c e r t m e s t t |jSted .below. ' Please in­

clude the PUC's "docket 
-number" • which Is 
6125094.' on . any 
correspondence. 

Colonial Energy Inc -
3975 Fair Ridge Drive, 

Suite T10 North 
Fairfax, Virginia 22033 

(703)218-2451 -
Fax (703) 21^3059 -. -

Attn. Frank J. Cotter, 
Treasurer-

SUN-GAZETTE COMPANY 
Sworn to and subscribed before me 

the dayof/ ( AJLtlJL lO / ^ 

^ ( / Notary Pubfie • 
FvDTARIAl. SEAL 

CftTHYA. BUIEY, Notary Public 
City of WlSiiamsport, Lycoming County 
My Commission Expires Hay 15,2015 

STATEMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS 

To the Sun-Gazette Company, Dr.: 

For publishing the notice attached 

hereto on the above state dates $ 

Probated same $ 

Total : , 

B H E R ' S R E C E I P T F O R A D V E R T I S I N G COSTS 

Hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid advertising and pubhcation costs 

een fol ly paid. 

S U N - G A Z E T T E C O M P A N Y 

B Y Bernard A. Qravec 



AFFIDAVIT 

[Commonwealth/Statel of Virginia : 

ss. 

County of Fairfax _ 

Frank J. Cotter . Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that: 

[He/she is the Treasurer (Office of Affiant) of Colonial Energv, Inc. (Name of Applicant);] 

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;] 

That the Applicant herein Colonial Energy. Inc. has the burden of producing information and supporting 
documentation demonstrating its technical and financial fitness to be licensed as a nalural gas supplier pursuant to 66 
Pa. C.S. §2208(c)(l). 

That the Applicant herein Coloniaf Energy, Inc. has answered the questions on the application correctly, truthfully, 
and completely and provided supporting documentation as required. 

That the Applicant herein Colonial Energy. Inc. acknowledges that it is under a duty to update information 
provided in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents. 

That the Applicant herein Colonial Energy, Inc. acknowledges that it is under a duty to supplement information 
provided in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents as requested by the 
Commission. 

That the facts above set forth are true and correct lo the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief, and that 
he/she expects said Applicant to be able to prove the same at hearing. 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn and subscribed before me this I - day of _ 

Signature of official administering oath 

My commission expires I j / ^ l / l - S . ^ S w ' j ' s ' X X , 

RECEIVED If^ o.o % | 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OCT 1 2 2012 

IC UTILITY COM! 
SECRETARY'S BURfcAU 

Nmuin! tins Supplier License Afiplicntiun 1 "5 
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AFFIDAVIT 
tD 

[Commonwealth/Statel of Virginia : ^ 12 2Q]2 

ss. 
County of Fairfax 

Frank J. Cotter . Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that: 

[He/she is the Treasurer (Office of Affiant) of Colonial Energy. Inc. _ (Name of Applicant);] 

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;] 

That Colonial Energy, Inc., the Applicant herein, acknowledges that [Applicant! m a . v have obligations pursuant to this Application 
consisienl with the Public Utility Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Title 66 ofthe Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes: or 
with other applicable statutes or regulations including Emergency Orders which may be issued verbally or in writing during any 
emergency situations that may unexpectedly develop Irom time to time in the course of doing business in Pennsylvania. 

That Colonial Energy. Inc., the Applicant herein, asserts that [he/she/itj possesses the requisite technical, managerial, and financial 
fitness to render nalural gas supply service within the'Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and that the Applicant will abide by all 
applicable federal and state laws and regulations and by the decisions of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 

That Colonial Energy. Inc.. the Applicant herein, certifies to the Commission that it is subject lo. will pay, 
and in the past has paid, the full amount o flaxes imposed by Articles II and XI ofthe Act of March 4. 1971 (P.L. 6. No. 2). known as 
the Tax Reform Aet of 1971 and any lax imposed by Chapter 22 of Title 66. 'fhe Applicant acknowledges that failure to pay such 
taxes or othenvise comply with the tiixaiion requirements of. shall be cause for the Commission to revoke the license of the 
Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges thai il shall report to the Commission its jurisdictional natural gas sales for ultimate 
consLimpiion. for the previous year or as otherwise required by the Commission. The Applicant also acknowledges lhal il is subject 
to 66 pa. C.S. §506 (relating to the inspection of facilities and records). 

Applicani. by filing of this application waives confidentiality with respect to its state tax information in the possession of the 
Deparimem of Revenue, regardless ofthe source of the infonnation, and shall consent to the Department of Revenue providing that 
information lo Ihe Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 

Thai Colonial Energy. Inc.. the Applicant herein, acknowledges that il has a statutory obligation to conform with 66 Pa, CS. §506. 
and ihe standards and billing practices of 52 PA. Code Chapter 56. 

Thai ihe Applicant agrees to provide all consumer educalion materials and information in a timely manner as requested by the 
Commission's Office of Communications or olher Commission bureaus. Materials and informalion requested may be analyzed by 
the Commission to meet obligations under applicable sections ofthe law. 

That the facts above set forth are true and correel/lrue and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief. 

Frank J. Cotter, Treasurer 
Signature of Affiant 

Sworn and subscribed before me this '2-' day of U Q T W & C .'TSL ^ ^ " V ' S " " ' / / 

Signature of official Administering oath ^^-^ ^ ^ 

My commission expires 
" " ' i i r , „ n i ^ 

Natural Gas Supplier t.iixnstf Application 1 1 
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APPENDIX D 

Standards of Conduct 

(1) The [natural gas distribution company] should apply its tariffs in a 
nondiscriminatory manner to its affiliate, its own marketing division 
and any nonafftliate. 

(2) The [natural gas distribution company] should likewise not apply a 
tariff provision in any manner that would give its affiliate or division 
an unreasonable preference over other marketers with regard to 
matters such as scheduling, balancing, transportation, storage, 
curtailment, capacily release and assignment, or nondelivery, and all 
other services provided to its affiliated suppliers. 

(3) If a tariff provision is mandatory, the [natural gas distribution 
company] should not waive the provision for its affiliate or division 
absent prior approval ofthe Commission. 

(4) If a tariff provision is not mandatory or provides for waivers, the 
[natural gas distribution company] should grant the waivers without 
preference to affiliates and divisions or non-affiliates. 

(5) The [natural gas distribution company] should maintain a 
chronological ' log of tariff provisions for which it has granted 
waivers. Entries should include the name ofthe party receiving the 
waiver, the date and time ofthe request, the specific tariff provision 
waived and the reason for the waiver. Any chronological log should 
be open for public inspection during normal business hours. 

(6) The [natural gas distribution company] should process requests for 
transportation promptly and in a nondiscriminatory fashion with 
respect to other requests received in the same or a similar period. 
The [natural gas distribution company] should maintain a 
chronological log showing the processing of requests for 
transportation services. Any chronological log should be open for 
public inspection during normal business hours. 

(7) Transportation discounts and fee waivers and rebates provided to the 
[natural gas distribution company's] or its marketing affiliate's 
favored customers should be offered to other similarly situated 
customers and should not be tied to any unrelated service, incentive 
or offer on behalf of either the parent of affiliate. A chronological 

Natural Gils Supplier l.iccnic Application 
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log should be maintained showing the date, party, time and rationale 
for the action. Any chronological log should be open for public 
inspection during normal business hours. 

(8) The [natural gas distribution company] should not disclose any 
customer proprietary information to its marketing affiliate or division, 
and to the extent that it does disclose customer information, it should 
contemporaneously paovide this same information to other similarly 
situated marketers in a similar fashion so as not to selectively 
disclose, delay disclosure, or give itself or its affiliate any undue 
advantage related to the disclosure. A chronological log should be 
maintained showing the date, time and rationale for the disclosure. 
Any chronological log should be open for public inspection during 
normal business hours. A natural gas distribution company should 
not provide information received from non-affiliated customers or 
suppliers to its affiliated natural gas suppliers. 

(9) The [natural gas distribution company] should justly and reasonably 
allocate to its marketing affiliate or division the costs or expenses for 
general administration or support services. 

(10) The [natural gas distribution company] selling surplus gas supplies 
and/or upstream capacity on a short-term basis (as defined by the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission) to its affiliate should make 
supplies available to similarly situated marketers on a 
nondiscriminatory basis. The [natural gas distribution company] 
should not make any gas supplies and/or upstream capacity available 
through private disclosure to the [natural gas distribution company's] 
affiliate unless the availability is made simultaneously with public 
dissemination in a manner that fairly apprises interested parties ofthe 
availability of the gas supplies and/or upstream capacity. The 
[natural gas distribution company] should maintain a chronological 
log of these public disseminations. Any chronological log should be 
open for public inspection during normal business hours. 

(11) The [natural gas distribution company] should not condition or tie 
agreements to release interstate pipeline capacity to any service in 
which the [natural gas distribution company] or affiliate is involved. 

(12) The [natural gas distribution company] should not directly or by 
implication . . . represent to any customer, supplier or third party that 
an advantage may accrue to any party through use ofthe [natural gas 
distribution company's] affiliate or subsidiary. 

Naiural Gas Supplier License Application | Q 
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(13) The [natural gas distribution company] should establish and file with 
the Commission a complaint procedure for dealing with any alleged 
violations of any of the standards listed in paragraphs (1) through 
(12), this paragraph or paragraphs (14) and (15), excepting for 
paragraph (9), which should be exclusively under the purview ofthe 
Commission. These procedures should be developed in consultation 
with interested parties during consideration of any tariff guided by 
this section and §69.191 (relating to general). The Commission may 
expect establishment of a complaint procedure or other recordkeeping 
requirements i f warranted by subsequent facts or circumstances. 

(14) The [natural gas distribution company] should keep a chronological 
log of • any complaints, excepting paragraph (9), regarding 
discriminatory treatment of natural gas suppliers. This chronological 
log should include the date and nature of the complaint and the 
[natural gas distribution company's] resolution of it. Any 
chronological log should be open for inspection during normal 
business hours. 

(15) Parlies alleging violations of these standards may pursue their 
allegations through the Commission's established complaint 
procedures. A complainant bears the burden of proof consistent with 
66 Pa. C.S. (relating lo Public Utility Code) in regard to the 
allegations. 

(16) Licensees shall provide accurate informalion about their nalural gas 
supplier services using plain language and common terms. Where 
new terms are used, such terms must be defined again using plain 
language: Information should be provided in a format which will 
allow for comparison of the various natural gas supply services 
offered and the prices charged for each type of service. 

(17) Licensees shall provide notification of the change in conditions of 
service, intent to cease operation as an natural gas supplier, 
explanation of denial of service, proper handling of deposits and 
proper handling of complaints in accordance with Commission 
regulations where applicable. 

(18) Licensees shall maintain the confidentiality of customers' historic 
payment information and right of access to their own load and billing 
information. 

Naiural Gas Supplier License Application T A 
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(19) Licensees shall not discriminate in the provision of natural gas supply 
services as to availability and terms of service based on race, color, 
religion, national origin, sex, marital status, age receipt of public 
assistance income, and exercise of rights under the Consumer Credit 
Protection Act, 15 U. S. C. §§1691-1691 f; Regulation B, 12 C.F.R. 
$202-202.14. 

(20) Licensees will be responsible for any fraudulent deceptive or other 
unlawful marketing or billing acts performed by their agents or 
representatives. Licensee shall inform consumers of state consumer 
protection laws that govern the cancellation or rescission of natural 
gas supply service contracts. 73 P. S. §201-7. 

(21) The natural gas distribution company shall not give any affiliate or 
marketing division preference over a non-traditional affiliate in the 
provision of goods and services such as processing requests for 
information, complaints and responses to service interruptions. The 
natural gas distribution company shall provide comparable treatment 
without regard to a customer's chosen natural gas supplier. 

(22) No transaction between the natural gas distribution company and an 
affiliated natural gas supplier shall involve an anti-competitive cross-
subsidy and all such transactions shall comply with applicable law. 

(23) Natural gas distribution company employees who have responsibility for 
operating the distribution system, including natural gas delivery or billing 
and metering, shall not be shared with an affiliated or divisional Supplier, 
and their offices shall be physically separated from the offlce(s) used by 
those working for the Supplier. Such natural gas distribution company 
employees may transfer to a Supplier provided such transfer is not used as a 
means to circumvent these interim standards of conduct. Any supplier shall 
have its own direct line management. Any shared facilities shall be fully 
and transparently allocated between the natural gas distribution company 
function and the Supplier function. The natural gas distribution company 
accounts and records shall be maintained such that the costs a Supplier 
incurs may be clearly identified. 

(24) (a) Neither the natural gas distribution company nor an affiliated or 
divisional Supplier may directly or by implication falsely and unfairly 
represent: 

Natuial Gas Suppliei License AppHcalion f I 
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• that the Pa PUC jurisdictionally regulated services provided by the 
natural gas distribution company are of a superior quality when power is 
purchased from an affiliated or divisional Supplier; or 

• that the merchant services (for natural gas) are being provided by the 
natural gas distribution company rather than an affiliated or divisional 
Supplier; 

• that the natural gas purchased from a Supplier that is not an affiliate or 
division of the natural gas distribution company may not be reliably 
delivered; 

• that natural gas must be purchased from an affiliate or divisional 
Supplier to receive Pa PUC jurisdictional regulated services. 

(b) The natural gas distribution company shall not jointly market or jointly 
purchase its Pa PUC jurisdictional regulated services with the services of an 
affiliated or divisional Suppler. This prohibition includes prohibiting the 
natural gas distribution company from including bill inserts in its natural 
gas distribution company bills promoting an affiliated or divisional 
Supplier's services, and further precludes a reference or link from the 
natural gas distribution company's web-site to any affiliated or divisional 
supplier. 

(c) When an affiliated or divisional Supplier markets or communicates to 
the public using the natural gas distribution company name or logo; it shall 
include a disclaimer that states: 

(i) That the Supplier is not the same company as the natural gas 
distribution company; (2) that the prices of the Supplier are not 
regulated by the Pa PUC; and (3) that a customer does not have to 
by natural gas or olher products from the Supplier in order to receive 
the same quality service from the natural gas distribution company. 
When a Supplier advertises or communicates verbally through radio 
or television to the public using the natural gas distribution company 
name or logo, the Supplier shall include at the conclusion of any 
such communication a disclaimer that includes ail of the disclaimers 
listed in this paragraph. 

(25) The natural gas distribution company must: (a) make interstate capacity 
available for release, assignment, or transfer to its affiliated or divisional 
Supplier only through the intestate pipeline electronic bulletin boards and 
the competitive bidding procedures in place on those interstate systems; (b) 
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not give its affiliated or divisional Supplier any preference over non­
affiliated or non-divisional Suppliers, or potential non-affiliated or non-
divisional Suppliers, in matters relating to the assignment, release, or other 
transfer of the natural gas distribution company's capacity rights on 
interstate pipeline systems; and (c) not condition or tie its agreement to 
release, assign, or otherwise transfer interstate pipeline capacity to any 
agreement by a gas Supplier, customer or other third party relating to any 
service in which its marketing affiliate is involved. 

Namtai Gas Supplier License Application 9 "I 
PA PUC Document «: 139346 



41 

00 

E 
o 
o 
X 
cu 
OJ 

Fedl^s US Airbill 
Express 

FHE. 
TtiEiing fl7HE- 3 i m -b-Slfl • a i s 

1 Fro in iThrs portion can b i mnovod 

Date 

Sender's 
Name 

for Rsctptsnft rcconfs, - _ . . ,. 4a Express Package Service -cnsioccn Packages up to 150 lbs. 

• FedEx Priority Ovoniighi ir>feflEx Standard Overnight i—i FedEx First Ovemighi 
IjtnbuBWDnTvs'FriiSn J J p l l iebumni^i inxin. ' 1 I Et r t tcnts temareran 
•h9mt(aiHaM«a*i«MEnMasn^' / Stsii ivMitrrf. 'Orivimh. 
U * B SiTUROAV OrfvicvaaSKlKl ' 

Phone 7 0 3 2 1 8 - 2 4 5 1 

Company COLONIAL ENERGY INC 

i i \ 
r -Address 

3975 FAIR RIDGE DR STE T ION 

i l I FAIRFAX State VA ZIP 2 2 0 3 3 - 2 9 2 4 

2 Your Internal Bi l l ing Reference 

• FedEx 2D3y 

inlta SATUFBAY (Mwy' 

|—| FedEx Express Saver 

4b Express Freight Service - u . 

• 

Packages ovet 150 lbs. 

FedEx I Day Freight 

OrtwvaidKad. 

•
FedEx 2Day Freight 
SfcoM EEnt i £t¥ "'nsmJti i npoK i Ad M Mfvnd • FedEx 3Day Freight 

TIM h u m " tinn 

5 Packaging 

Q FedEx 
Envelope* 

• FedEx Pak" 
— Inct tah&SnalP ik iM 

• FedEx 
Box 

• FedEx 
Tube 

• Other 

3 To _L 

Company 

CiK. 

iWI»imiH0l0letis»i«eiiH*rla<eei3jiio«seneiYeor»Iiipsiniiaflni» — ^ - F » * I J O K ^ * ! I w m n . 

6 Special Handling and Delivery Signature Options 
1—1 SATURDAY Oe livery 
I—1 HOTtnMta lo iF fdaSaMMOr tn i im ' ^E iEnuSt^whe& i^ f racn . 

•
No Signature Requued 
f tc Ugi niy M W W C B U 
OCMing > iqnatn jar M M T I •

Direct Signature 

I H I i«n tor aalMV fW i f ^ H . 

Address 
Wa cirtnat 

HOLOWeeUay 

HOLD Saturday 

Does this shipment contain dangerous goods? 
Orti boi mat tH ctwckcd. 

Indirect Signature 

• It no m a Miat t i t l nogmtt 
• M t a . OBHOH n • rwpiMrcg 
•ddns cuv tor difovy.For 
n M r s d M h m fct i f f * * 

•
Yes 
Smm'i D t d n u i 
nangunl • Orvlce 

OviQOCui BOAU tocblfio dry cat acm ba tfice*^ n eKhjgrq 
a ptocad «i a f t t b Evan One Bo Q Cargo Aircraft Only 

0430010277 

7 Payment Bill to: 

5 f l B c i P i e m 

Ettm FadEi Acct Cndit Cart Ho batow- • 
• Third Party Q Credit Card ' • Cash/Check 

Obtflai recip. 
A c d No. 

in.-SeudnDatwyNOTavriMW. 

b 
o 
3 

l_ 
8742 3114 6518 

Total Packages 

'0w iaMrr a InMl B ISO u t e wv aadm a Ii0w n t * Saa sn cinan hed Sarwea Guba fcr aaak 

Rn DtttI/T0'Pitn<iii7n-er»i.»[)(«at<-WWiIEOiNU5A SRS 


